December 9, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the hiring of Josh Henderson, Maintenance Employee IV, Engineer’s Office.
The Board had a discussion with Trevor Cast, YMCA Branch Director, about corporate wellness program sponsor for the new wellness
center. No action was taken at this time.
The Board had a discussion with Ryan Smith, Schneider Geospatial, about Beacon, parcel maintenance, and GIS products and tools they
offer.
A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to approve the Certification of Cost Allocation Plan.

Motion passed unanimously.
The Board had a discussion with Colin Johnson, County Attorney, about the Compensation Board. No action was taken at this time.
At 12:00 o’clock P.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to open the Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which
allows for a closed session. Motion passed unanimously. At 12:32 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to
close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.
The Board had a discussion regarding Jim Duff fees. No action was taken at this time.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:32 o’clock P.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chairperson

Vendor
Agriland FS, Inc

Description
Propane

Paid
648.01

Amazon Capital Services, Inc Office Supplies 639.25
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 807.88
Anda, Inc Fp Clinic Supplies 88.84
Arnold Motor Supply Vehicle Maint 10.15
Assman Consulting Services PLLC Buildings 577.50
Black Hills Energy Utilities 2,002.77
Bohlmann Incorporated Shop Repairs 74.76
Bomgaars Vehicle Maint/Uniforms 237.55
Boysen, Cody Custodial Services 196.10
Bruhn, Derick Damages 234.00
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Office Telephone 806.03
Calhoun County Public Health Phn-Lead 383.47
Careficient, Inc Emr Software 2,375.72
Carroll County Engineer's Office Shoulder Repair 5,190.75
Carroll County Solid Waste Landfill Fees 29,241.53
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 253.11
Central Salt LLC Rd. Salt 5,836.34
Charter Oak Community Club Rent - City/School Election 100.00
Cidnet Data 300.00
City of Dow City Utilities 50.40
City of Manilla Utilities 190.09
City of Ricketts Utilities 48.41
City of Schleswig Utilities 18.55
City of Vail Utilities 38.76
City of Westside Utilities 83.45
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Testing 55.00
Claussen, Renae C Ads 308.00
Cnh Capital Equip Maint 322.79
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn Ads 303.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Pt/St Services/Inpatient Charges 4,418.96
Crawford County Sheriff Serve Novices 779.70
CsiLLC It Services 260.08
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng Equip Maint 260.78
D & S Sales Office Supplies 17.50
Deets, Traci Ppe Reimbursement 100.00
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Filters 1,449.12
Denison Bulletin Review 24-25 Annual Financial Report 859.81
Denison Do It Best Hardware Bldg/Grnds 301.07
Denison Municipal Utilities Utilities - Courthouse 3,903.99
Direct Mailer Employment Ad 256.00
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs) Medical Prem 184,612.95



Erlbacher Bros Inc

Ertz, Joshua

Ettleman, Charles

Farm Service Cooperative
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co
First National Bank of Omaha
Fishy Vibes

Frontier

Gawley Tire & Repair, Inc
Government Forms and Supplies
Growmark Fs

Hallett Materials

Hansen, Starla

Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Healthcarefirst, Inc

Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc
Hoffman Agency

Home Care Medical-Carroll
Housby Mack Inc

Huebner Funeral Home

Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable
Inland Truck Parts Co

Institute of lowa Certified Assessors
lowa County Attorneys Association

lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax

lowa Department of Transportation
lowa Information, Inc
lowa Law Enforcement Academy

lowa State County Treasurer Association
lowa State University Extension - Crawford County

Jack's Uniforms & Equip

Joe's Welding

John Deere Financial

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC

Long Lines, LLC

Macqueen Equipment

Mac's Chevrolet, Inc

Mail Services LLC

Manilla Times LLC

McKesson Medical Surgical
MidAmerican Energy

Nahnsen, Adam

National Sign Company, LLC
New Cooperative Inc

Observer, The

Ocampo Landscaping LLC
Office Depot

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc

Overton, Paul

Patnaude, Jordan

Patterson Dental Supply Inc
Pedersen, Daryl

Postmaster

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
R & R Septic Services LLC

R & S Waste Systems Inc
Racom Corporation

Railrock

Rasmussen Lumber Co
Reedsburg Hardware Co

Reimer Lohman & Reitz

Reis Trailer LLC

Rogers Pest Control LLC
Schaller Telephone Co
Schneider Geospatial, LLC
Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Sioux City Police Officers Association
Siouxland Urology Associates
Stone Office Products

Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep
Team Ford Lincoln

Totten's Plumbing

V & H Tire Co, Inc

Verizon Wireless

Verlin's P & H

Vetter Equipment

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks

Win

Windstream

With Hope, LLC

XCO Construction LLC

Ziegler Inc

Fund Totals

Hauling

Vehicle Detailing
Postage

o]]

E911 Telephone
Food/Supplies/Commissary
Exhibit Maint

E911 Telephone

Tire Repairs
Envelopes

Fuel

Granular Maint. Materials
Ppe/Mileage/Meals/Lodging
Equip. Supp.

Cahps

Annual License Fees
Employee Bond
Oxygen Concentrator
Parts

Transport To Ankeny
Exhibit Maint

Parts

IA Assessment & Taxation Review
Fall Conference
2025 Nov Sales Tax
Hma Level | Class
Employment Ad
Schooling

Mvd County Vehicle Fraud Training
Schooling

Uniforms

Shop Repairs

Parts

Tire Disposal
Ethernet Circuit
Vehicle Setup
Vehicle Maint
Postage

Board Proceedings
Medical Supplies
Elec. Serv.

Safety Boots & Clothing Reimb.
Signs

Fuel

Board Proceedings
Snow Removal
Office Supplies
Hospice Meds
Vehicle Maint

Ppe Reimbursement
Pest Control

Oh Clinic Supplies
Damages

Po Box Rental
Vehicle Maint
Portable RR
Garbage Pickup
Equipment
Unloading Chg's

Ys Maint

Tire Chains

Attorney Fees

Trailer

Pest Control
Telephone Serv.

911 Service Board
Shredding

Inmate Security
Prisoner Appt

Office Supplies

Parts

Vehicle Maint

Install Sink/Garbage Disposal
Tires

Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones
Dh Maint

Equip Maint

Utilities

Telephone

E911 Telephone
Shared Internet

E911 Telephone

Fp Services

Clearing & Grubbing
New Equip.

14,483.16
180.00
19.40
1,504.58
70.45
7,580.63
85.93
227.37
1,789.00
462.50
18,424.40
2,654.91
614.13
610.21
116.57
11,945.00
250.00
110.00
3,782.98
800.00
75.22
926.26
715.00
370.00
272.41
720.00
33.48
25.00
54.00
225.00
259.99
154.50
1,574.92
1,853.69
393.00
1,990.99
366.89
1,033.87
170.13
645.45
240.66
250.00
748.07
11,669.95
223.61
2,884.09
115.98
1,349.33
22.94
100.00
180.00
739.82
1,098.72
386.00
103.71
140.00
92.50
336,850.11
3,509.00
165.46
2,905.94
705.00
78,395.00
280.00
38.88
6,000.00
324.00
1,125.00
303.00
288.25
69.02
2,162.28
390.00
4,280.24
1,125.17
469.00
621.49
90.35
618.14
736.00
2,087.12
437.28
887.50
530.10
81,864.49
Total 873,816.39



0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0037 Tower Maintenance

4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Total

46,224.09
13,529.70
4,424 .84
151,770.91
24.98
92.80
415,517.39
7,5651.48
2,240.11
47,827.14
184,612.95
873,816.39



