## December 9, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the hiring of Josh Henderson, Maintenance Employee IV, Engineer's Office.

The Board had a discussion with Trevor Cast, YMCA Branch Director, about corporate wellness program sponsor for the new wellness center. No action was taken at this time.

The Board had a discussion with Ryan Smith, Schneider Geospatial, about Beacon, parcel maintenance, and GIS products and tools they offer.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to approve the Certification of Cost Allocation Plan.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board had a discussion with Colin Johnson, County Attorney, about the Compensation Board. No action was taken at this time. At 12:00 o'clock P.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to open the Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which allows for a closed session. Motion passed unanimously. At 12:32 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Heiden to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

The Board had a discussion regarding Jim Duff fees. No action was taken at this time.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:32 o'clock P.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chairperson	
√endor	Description	Paid	
Agriland FS, Inc	Propane	648.01	
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Office Supplies	639.25	
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	807.88	
Anda, Inc	Fp Clinic Supplies	88.84	
Arnold Motor Supply	Vehicle Maint	10.15	
Assman Consulting Services PLLC	Buildings	577.50	
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	2,002.77	
Bohlmann Incorporated	Shop Repairs	74.76	
Bomgaars	Vehicle Maint/Uniforms	237.55	
Boysen, Cody	Custodial Services	196.10	
Bruhn, Derick	Damages	234.00	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Telephone	806.03	
Calhoun County Public Health	Phn-Lead	383.47	
Careficient, Inc	Emr Software	2,375.72	
Carroll County Engineer's Office	Shoulder Repair	5,190.75	
Carroll County Solid Waste	Landfill Fees	29,241.53	
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	253.11	
Central Salt LLC	Rd. Salt	5,836.34	
Charter Oak Community Club	Rent - City/School Election	100.00	
Cidnet	Data	300.00	
City of Dow City	Utilities	50.40	
City of Manilla	Utilities	190.09	
City of Ricketts	Utilities	48.41	
City of Schleswig	Utilities	18.55	
City of Vail	Utilities	38.76	
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45	
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Testing	55.00	
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	308.00	
Cnh Capital	Equip Maint	322.79	
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00	
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt/St Services/Inpatient Charges	4,418.96	
Crawford County Sheriff	Serve Novices	779.70	
Csi LLC	It Services	260.08	
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng	Equip Maint	260.78	
D & S Sales	Office Supplies	17.50	
Deets, Traci	Ppe Reimbursement	100.00	
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Filters	1,449.12	
Denison Bulletin Review	24-25 Annual Financial Report	859.81	
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Bldg/Grnds	301.07	
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities - Courthouse	3,903.99	
Direct Mailer	Employment Ad	256.00	
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	184,612.95	

Erlbacker Prog Inc	Hauling		14 402 16
Erlbacher Bros Inc Ertz, Joshua	Hauling Vehicle Detailing		14,483.16 180.00
Ettleman, Charles	Postage		19.40
Farm Service Cooperative	Oil		1,504.58
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone		70.45
First National Bank of Omaha	Food/Supplies/Commissary		7,580.63
Fishy Vibes	Exhibit Maint		85.93
Frontier Gawley Tire & Beneir, Inc.	E911 Telephone		227.37 1,789.00
Gawley Tire & Repair, Inc Government Forms and Supplies	Tire Repairs Envelopes		462.50
Growmark Fs	Fuel		18,424.40
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Materials		2,654.91
Hansen, Starla	Ppe/Mileage/Meals/Lodging		614.13
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	Equip. Supp.		610.21
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps		116.57
Henry M Adkins & Sons Inc	Annual License Fees		11,945.00
Hoffman Agency Home Care Medical-Carroll	Employee Bond		250.00 110.00
Housby Mack Inc	Oxygen Concentrator Parts		3,782.98
Huebner Funeral Home	Transport To Ankeny		800.00
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Exhibit Maint		75.22
Inland Truck Parts Co	Parts		926.26
Institute of Iowa Certified Assessors	IA Assessment & Taxation Review		715.00
Iowa County Attorneys Association	Fall Conference		370.00
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax	2025 Nov Sales Tax		272.41
Iowa Department of Transportation	Hma Level I Class		720.00
lowa Information, Inc Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Employment Ad		33.48 25.00
lowa State County Treasurer Association	Schooling Mvd County Vehicle Fraud Training		54.00
Iowa State University Extension - Crawford County	Schooling		225.00
Jack's Uniforms & Equip	Uniforms		259.99
Joe's Welding	Shop Repairs		154.50
John Deere Financial	Parts		1,574.92
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC	Tire Disposal		1,853.69
Long Lines, LLC	Ethernet Circuit		393.00
Macqueen Equipment	Vehicle Setup		1,990.99
Mac's Chevrolet, Inc Mail Services LLC	Vehicle Maint Postage		366.89 1,033.87
Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings		170.13
McKesson Medical Surgical	Medical Supplies		645.45
MidAmerican Energy	Elec. Serv.		240.66
Nahnsen, Adam	Safety Boots & Clothing Reimb.		250.00
National Sign Company, LLC	Signs		748.07
New Cooperative Inc	Fuel		11,669.95
Observer, The	Board Proceedings		223.61
Ocampo Landscaping LLC	Snow Removal		2,884.09
Office Depot Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Office Supplies Hospice Meds		115.98 1,349.33
O'Reilly Automotive Inc	Vehicle Maint		22.94
Overton, Paul	Ppe Reimbursement		100.00
Patnaude, Jordan	Pest Control		180.00
Patterson Dental Supply Inc	Oh Clinic Supplies		739.82
Pedersen, Daryl	Damages		1,098.72
Postmaster	Po Box Rental		386.00
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Vehicle Maint		103.71
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable RR		140.00 92.50
R & S Waste Systems Inc Racom Corporation	Garbage Pickup Equipment		336,850.11
Railrock	Unloading Chg's		3,509.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Ys Maint		165.46
Reedsburg Hardware Co	Tire Chains		2,905.94
Reimer Lohman & Reitz	Attorney Fees		705.00
Reis Trailer LLC	Trailer		78,395.00
Rogers Pest Control LLC	Pest Control		280.00
Schaller Telephone Co	Telephone Serv.		38.88
Schneider Geospatial, LLC Secure Shred Solutions LLC	911 Service Board		6,000.00 324.00
Sioux City Police Officers Association	Shredding Inmate Security		1,125.00
Siouxland Urology Associates	Prisoner Appt		303.00
Stone Office Products	Office Supplies		288.25
Team Chrysler Dodge Ram Jeep	Parts		69.02
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint		2,162.28
Totten's Plumbing	Install Sink/Garbage Disposal		390.00
V & H Tire Co, Inc	Tires		4,280.24
Verliging D & H	Calling Card for Car Computer/Phones		1,125.17
Verlin's P & H	Dh Maint Eguin Maint		469.00 621.49
Vetter Equipment West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Equip Maint Utilities		621.49 90.35
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Telephone		618.14
Western Iowa Networks Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone		736.00
Win	Shared Internet		2,087.12
Windstream	E911 Telephone		437.28
With Hope, LLC	Fp Services		887.50
XCO Construction LLC	Clearing & Grubbing		530.10
Ziegler Inc	New Equip.	T-4-1	81,864.49
Fund Totals		Total	873,816.39

0001 General Basic		46,224.09
0002 General Supplemental		13,529.70
0011 Rural Basic		4,424.84
0020 Secondary Road		151,770.91
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		24.98
0037 Tower Maintenance		92.80
4000 Disaster Service		415,517.39
4010 E911		7,551.48
4100 Assessor		2,240.11
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		47,827.14
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund		184,612.95
	Total	873,816.39